

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re

PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as
Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign
Representatives of PLATINUM PARTNERS
VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official
Liquidation) and PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE
ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation),

Civil Action No. 18-cv-10936 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

- against -

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOVING DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Warren E. Gluck, Esq.

Barbra R. Parlin, Esq.

John L. Brownlee, Esq. (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)

Timothy D. Belevetz, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)

Richard A. Bixter Jr., Esq. (*pro hac vice*)

31 West 52nd Street

New York, New York 10019

Telephone: 212-513-3200

Facsimile: 212-385-9010

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Martin Trott and
Christopher Smith, as Joint Official Liquidators and
Foreign Representatives of Platinum Partners
Value Arbitrage Fund L.P. (in Official Liquidation),
and for Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund
L.P. (in Official Liquidation)*

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT IS SUFFICIENTLY PLED AGAINST THE MOVING DEFENDANTS	8
A. The Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims against the Platinum Defendants	8
B. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims for Fraud and Conspiracy Against the Platinum Defendants	15
C. The Claims against the Preferred Investors of the BEOF Funds	18
D. The Claims against the Agera Executives	21
E. Civil RICO Claims against the Platinum and Beechwood Defendants	24
II. THE PLAINTIFFS EMPLOY THE GROUP PLEADING STANDARD AS PERMITTED	29
III. THE RELAXED PLEADING STANDARD AFFORDED TO THE JOLs.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Ahead by a Length, Inc.</i> , 100 B.R. 157 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	32, 35
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5, 7, 28, 29, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>In re Bennett Funding Grp., Inc.</i> , 367 B.R. 269 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2007).....	33, 34, 35
<i>In re BLMIS, LLC</i> , 445 B.R. 206 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	33
<i>Childers v. N.Y. & Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Collins</i> , 540 B.R. 54 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	33
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012).....	20
<i>Devaney v. Chester</i> , 813 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Dolmetta v. Uintah Nat’l Corp.</i> , 712 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Hayes</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	28
<i>Eurycleia Partners, LP v. Seward & Kissel, LLP</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 553 (2009).....	15
<i>Fernandez v. UBS AG</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	8, 31

First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.,
385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....25

Greene v. Gerber Prod. Co.,
262 F. Supp. 3d 38 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)15

H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.,
492 U.S. 242 (1989).....24

In re Hellas Telecomms. (Lux.) II SCA,
535 B.R. 543 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....6, 32, 35

In re ICP Strategic Credit Income Fund Ltd.,
No. 13-12116 (REG), 2015 WL 5404880 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2015)33

Jana L. v. W. 129th St. Realty Corp.,
22 A.D.3d 274 (1st Dep’t 2005)15

In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.,
469 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....34

In re Lehr Constr. Corp.,
528 B.R. 598 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....11

In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.,
151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....7

Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Secs., LLC,
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....28, 29

In re Michel,
572 B.R. 463 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2017).....34

Mosdos Chofetz Chaim, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.,
14 F. Supp. 3d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....8

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC,
709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....7

In re Optimal U.S. Litig.,
837 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....7

Perez v. Lopez,
97 A.D.3d 558 (2d Dep’t 2012)17

Polar Int’l Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve,
108 F. Supp. 2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....30

Pramer S.C.A. v. Abaplus Int’l Corp.,
76 A.D.3d 89 (1st Dep’t 2010)15

Prince v. Madison Square Garden,
427 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....35

Ray Legal Consulting Grp. v. DiJoseph,
37 F. Supp. 3d 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....17

In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.,
826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....8

In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig., Inc.,
2010 WL 6549830 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2010)11

In re Refco Sec. Litig.,
759 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) (Rakoff, J.)7

Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) (Rakoff, J.)29

In re Ridley,
453 B.R. 58 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011).....34

Schwartzco Enters. LLC v. TMH Mgmt., LLC,
60 F. Supp. 3d 331 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)29

SEC v. Landberg,
836 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....28

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....24

Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pa. v. Beechwood Re Ltd.,
345 F.Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....15, 20

Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Annuity Fund v. Renck,
19 A.D.3d. 107 (1st Dep’t 2005)8

Sunrise Indus. Joint Venture v. Ditric Optics, Inc.,
873 F. Supp. 765 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)32

Szulik v. Tagliaferri,
966 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....30

Treppel v. Biovail Corp.,
No. 03 Civ. 3002, 2005 WL 2086339 (S.D.N.Y. August 30, 2005).....17

In re White Metal Rolling & Stamping Corp.,
222 B.R. 417 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....34

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341.....24
18 U.S.C. §1343.....24
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....24
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....23
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....3, 7, 32, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9..... 3, *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....5, 6, 8
